for particular securities may result in either revenue increasing or decreasing or the ACD being unable to secure similar returns on the expiry of
contracts or the sale of securities. In addition, changes to prevailing rates or changes in expectations of future rates may result in an increase
or decrease in the value of the securities held.

In general, if interest rates rise, the revenue potential of the individual sub-funds also rises, but the value of fixed rate securities will decline. A
decline in interest rates will generally have the opposite effect.

Liquidity risk

The primary source of this risk to the Company is the liability to shareholders for any cancellation of shares. The risk is minimised by holding
cash, readily realisable securities and access to overdraft facilities.

24

Notes to the Financial Statements applicable to all sub-funds (continued)

Columbia Threadneedle (UK) ICVC III ("formerly BMO Investment Funds (UK) ICVC III")

for the year ended 31 December 2022

Sensitivity analysis

CT Global Real
Estate Securities

Fund

CT Global Total
Return Bond (GBP

Hedged) Fund

CT Multi-Manager
Investment Trust

Fund

CT Sustainable
Universal MAP

Adventurous Fund

Market Price Risk

If market prices move by:  +/- 10%  +/- 10%  +/- 10%  +/- 10%

then the impact on the portfolio will be:  +/- 10.06%  +/- 0.53%  +/- 9.98%  +/- 9.51%

Foreign Currency Risk

If EUR exchange rates move by:  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%

then the impact on the portfolio will be:  -0.32% / +0.36%  -/+0.02% 0.00%  -0.53% / +0.58%

If GBP exchange rates move by:  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%

then the impact on the portfolio will be:  +1.76% / -1.59%  -0.01% / 0.00% 0.00%  +0.99% / -0.90%

If USD exchange rates move by:  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%

then the impact on the portfolio will be: 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

If JPY exchange rates move by:  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%  +/- 5%

then the impact on the portfolio will be:  -0.52% / +0.58%  +/- 0.01% 0.00%  -0.25% / +0.28%

Interest Rate Risk

If interest rates move by:  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps

then the impact on the portfolio will be:  +/-0.01%  -2.24% / +1.30%  -0.39% / +0.52%  -0.70% / +0.82%

Inflation Risk

If inflation moves by:  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps  +/- 100bps

then the impact on the portfolio will be: 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Other risk

Certain transactions in securities that the Company enters into expose it to the risk that the counter-party will not deliver the investment
(purchase) or cash (sale) after the Company has fulfilled its responsibilities.

The Company mainly deals, however, on a 'delivery versus payment' basis which reduces counter-party risk. The Company only buys and sells
investments through brokers which have been approved by the ACD as an acceptable counter-party. In addition, limits are set as to the
maximum exposure to any individual broker that may exist at any time; these limits are reviewed quarterly.